## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a public hearing pursuant to Article 18-A of the New York State General Municipal Law, as amended, (the "Act") will be held by the **Jefferson County Industrial Development Agency** (the "Issuer") on October 18, 2019 at 10:00 o'clock A.M., local time, at the Town of Orleans Municipal Building, 20558 Sunrise Avenue, LaFargeville, NY 13656.

OYA Great Lakes Seaway, LLC, OYA Blanchard Road LLC, OYA NYS RTE 12 LLC, OYA Blanchard Road 11 LLC, has requested that the Issuer assist it in the construction of 4, 5 MW Solar collection facilities (Community Distributed Generation Project) located on (Property 1) Parcel ID: 20.00-1-28, 40861-924 NYS Rt. 12, (Property 2) Parcel ID 13.00-2-51, Blanchard Rod, Orleans, NY, (Property 3) Parcel ID: 13.00-2-53, Blanchard Road, Orleans, NY, (Property 4) Parcel ID: 13:00-2-47.1 Robinson Road, Orleans, NY, all vacant properties. The project will utilize solar energy to produce electricity by using solar photo-voltaic panels, inverters and transformers. The project benefiting National Grid retail customers who subscribe to the project by reducing their electric bills, The Jefferson County Industrial Development Agency will support the construction of the project (the "Project") by taking a leasehold interest in the Project and leasing it back to the Company. The Company will be the operator of the Project.

The Issuer contemplates providing financial assistance with respect to the Project in the form of exemptions from real property taxes for that portion of the Project consisting of real property, pursuant to the Issuer's Uniform Tax Exemption Policy adopted in accordance with Section 874 of the Act.

The Issuer will at said time and place hear all persons with views on, and receive all written materials with respect to the granting of the financial assistance contemplated by the Issuer, or the location or nature of the Project.

DATED: October 4, 2019

JEFFERSON COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By: s/Donald C. Alexander
Donald C. Alexander, CEO